This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/execorders/execorders.asp

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 39

STATE OF MINNESOTA

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

ST. PAUL

WRIT OF SPECIAL ELECTION TO FILL VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF STATE SENATOR OF THE 23RD DISTRICT ENCOMPASSING THE COUNTY OF SWIFT AND THE COUNTY OF KANDIYOHI, STATE OF MINNESOTA AND OF SPECIAL PRIMARY ELECTION TO NOMINATE CANDIDATES FOR SAID OFFICE.

------To the People of the State of Minnesota, and particularly of the 23rd Legislative District encompassing the

Exec. order 39

. .

County of Swift and the County of Kandiyohi; to the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota; to the County Auditors of the Counties of Swift and Kandiyohi; to all Election Officials of said 23rd District and of the several Election Districts therein; and to All Others Whom it may Concern - GREETINGS:

WHEREAS a vacancy now exists in the office of State Senator from the 23rd Legislative District of the State of Minnesota, caused by the death of the late State Senator, the Honorable Robert G. Johnson, and

WHEREAS the State Legislature is now in session and the person elected to fill said vacancy will have occasion to take office and exercise the functions thereof immediately after his election;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, HAROLD LEVANDER, AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, acting under the authority and direction of Minnesota Constitution Art. IV Sec. 17 and Minnesota Statutes 1967 Sec. 203.45 and other relevant statutes do hereby direct:

> (1) that a special election to fill the vacancy be held in the 15th Legislative District on Friday, the 9th day of May, 1969;

> > STATE OF MINNESOTA

- (2) that a special primary election for the nomination of candidates for the office be there held on Friday, the 25th day of April, 1969;
- (3) that affidavits of candidacy must be duly filed on or before Friday, the 18th day of April, 1969;
- (4) that the notices of this special election and special primary election, the nomination and election of candidates, and the conduct of these elections be had and all things pertaining thereto be done as provided by Minn. Stat. 1967 Sections 203.44 to 203.55 as amended and other applicable provisions of law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto caused the Great Seal of the State to be affixed and have hereunto set my hand at the Capitol, in the City of St. Paul, Minnesota this llth day of April, 1969.

Governor of the State of Minnesota

ATTEST:

Secretary of State